P STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street . Newark, N.o J..-. ..

SOLIDS AND COLO__RlNG;{— 10 DAY,b_'_.SUSPEL\SION,.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against
S HARRY - KLUNCI\., S CONCLUSIONS
515 - bl7 Paterson Plank Road AND ‘ORDER

Union City, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retalil Consump-
tion License C-169, issued by the
Board of Comml531oncru of the City of
Union City. 7 -

- -~ — —— — — — e — - -~ — .. -~ — - - — —

George R. Sommer, Esq., Attorney ior Defendant- Lluensee.
Abraham Merin, Esq., Attornecy for Department of Alcohollc
, Beverage Coatrql

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
:Defendant'pleaded guilty to the following charge:

. "On or about August 13, 1942 you posbeﬂsed an illicit
alcoliolic beverage at your liceénsed premises, viz., - one
4/5th quart bottle labeled "'Four Roses Rye, a Blend of Straight
Whiskies?!, which bottle contained an alcoholic bgveragﬂ which -
was not genuine as laboled; suca posse° sion belng in Vlolqtlon
of R. 8. 33:1-50," ,

- On Auguat 13, 194 a. Storekeeper-Gauger employed by the Al-
cohol Tax Unit, Intorqul Revenuc Service, examined thirty opened
bottles at the licensed premises. He.seized the bottle mentioned in
the charge when it was found to bb Jllghtly below proof ana to con- '
tain artificial coloring.

Subsequent analysis by a chemist employed by the Alcohol Tax
Unit disclosed that the solid content of the seized liquor was 589
grams per hundred liters as compared-with 195 grams per hundred
liters-in a genuine sample. The selzed liquor also contained 807
artificial coloring, whbreas the genuine sample contained all genuilne
colorlng.

Dbfond”nt testified that he employs SLventeen people, in-
cluding four bartenders; that "Four Roses" is a slow—mov1ng item;
that he did not tamper with the contents of the seized bottle and
that his ‘employees denied that they”féfillcd the seized bottle.

T note that defendant has held a license for mére than'six
years and that he has no previous record. Since no aggravating cir-
- cumstances appcar in this cnss, l shall suspeﬂu his llCGQQL for the
minimum period of ten days . :

Accurdlnply, 1t 15, on thls 7th day of Janquy, 1943,

New @@\f@@y State L&m@w
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ORDERED, that Plénary Retall Conqumptlun LlenSL C- -169, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to Larry = .
s Klunck for!prémises 515-517 Paterson Plank Road, Union Clty, be and " -
the same 1s hereby suSpended for a period of ten (10) days, commenc—
ing at 3:00 A.M. on Januury 12, 1949, and concludlng at OO M. on
January @e; - 1943, » > o

ALFRED E DRIoCOLL
Comm1551onpr. '

2. DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DIbCREPANCY IN PROOF,
ACIDS -AND SOLIDS - 10 DAYS'® SUSPENSION. -. :

In the Matter of D1501p11nary )

Proceedings against )
LOUIS MAKLARY, L o
T/a UNCLE LOUlE'S TAVERN - ) CONCLUSIONS
183 Prospect Street R -~ AND ORDER
South Rlvor, N.‘J., ) S

Holder of Ple nary Ret 231 Conbump— )
tion License C=19 issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough of )
South River.

Louis, Mgqury, Pro Se, -
Abrahar Mcrln, Esq., Attorney for Dppartment of Alcoholic. Boverage
: , Control

BY TﬂE COMMI SIONFR _
Dofenaent plcadod gullty to the iollow1ng charg

. . "On-or about August 3, 1942 yuu possesaed an’ 1lllclt
aleoholic beverage at your licensed premises, viz., one 4/5th
quart bottle labeled 'Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whiskey!?,

- which bottle cdontained an alcoholic beverage which was nct
genuine as labeled; such possession bﬁlng in violation of

~R. S, 53 1- 50 R

On August 3, 1942 an aggnt emplOde by the Alcuhol Tax Unlt
Internal Révenue Serv1c examined fourteen opened bottles on the
licensed premises. He selzed the bottle mentioned in. the charge be-
cause it appeared to be too high‘in proof,

Suboequent analysis by a chemist employed by the Alcohol de
Unit dlsclused tng fullow1ng. v

Proof .. Aeids ”, Solids

Scized bottle - 9.2 8.4 152
}Authentic sample .. 80,5 . . 286, 4 - 147

" It thus uppears that thc contbnts of the seized bottle were
substentlally hlghcr in proof and acids than the contents of a gen-
uine secmple.

Defendant testified that he has no regular employees but that
his son occasionally helps him, He testified that he can offer no
explanation as to the manner in which the violation occurred. De-
fendant has held a license since Repeal and has never before been
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found Gullty of wny violation., Our records show that, on March 7
1938, there was found on his licensed prbmlbeg a bottle of gin wnlch
was sllghtly lower in proof than a gemyine sumplc of the saume
product, and that a warning letter was then sent to defendant. How-
chr, considering that the warning was’ given nearly five years ago,
and that the present violation concerns a single ‘bottle, I shall -
squ nd the LJvcn5u for the mlnlmum perlod ox ten days.

Accord;ngly,_lt ln,vOﬂ thxd 7tn dey of Jdnunrj, 1943

ORDERED, " that Plenary Retnil Consumntlon License C- 19, hére- -
tofore issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of South RlVer o
to Louls Meaklary, t/a Uncle Louie's Tavern, for- orémises 183 PTOSpgct
Street, South RlV‘f, be and the same is hereby suspended for a - :
period of ten (lO) uays, commencing at 2:00 ALM. Januury ld 1945
and -concluding at 2:00 A.M. Junuary 22 3940. ‘

AL FRED E. DRISCOLL
Commlssion@r._"

S, APPLIC“TION TO TRANSFﬂh PLENARY WINERY LICLN L - OBJECTICNS . ‘
THERETO CONSIDERED AND DISMISSED - APPLICATION TO TRANSFER CONDI-
TIONALLY. GRANTED, - MUNICIPAL REGULATION ¢ PECIFYING MIWIMUM T
DI&TANCh BETWLEN LICENSED PREMISES CONS IDbRLD

In the Ma tter of an Appchutlon ‘ )
by . .

- PURE WINES, INC., : ) CONCLUSIONS
- AND ORDER

to trznsfer Plenary_Winery.License}) o

V-38 from 500 - 90th Strect, North

Bergen, N. J,, to 8121 Bergenline )

Averiue, North Bergen, H. J. '

Charles F. Echentille, Esqg., Attorney for Purp Wines, Inc. :

George Heltler, qu., Attorney for Giant Liquors, Inec., an Obaector.

Samuel goskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Hudson-Bergen County Retall
Liquor Dealers Association, an Objector.

Thomas F. ‘Norton, Esq., Attorney for George W, Baumann, Lessor of
premluos 8121 Bergﬁnllqc‘nvuaub, North Bergen.

BY ThE COMMISSIONER:

Pure Wines, Inc. 1s the hold\r of Plenary WineryLicense V- 08,
which by. its terms confers upon the licensee the right to sell wine
at rcetail on the licensed premises iov consumptien off said premises..
On: November 21, 194% said licensee filsd with me an application to
transfer its 1LCeﬂS® from 500 - 90th Street, North Bergen, to 8121
Bergenline Avenue, North Bergen., On the same day 1t duly published
in o newspaper its notice of qpnllcatloﬂ for transfer of saild license
and republished said notice on November 28, 1942, The application
for the transfer is still pending because tnu licensee has not yet
produced ths necessary oony of its wugcral ernlt to operate at the
Be rgvnllnb Avenue adureob.

On December 31, l9f Giant Llnuors, Iac., thk hOldbr oP a
plenary retall distribution license issued by the Municipal Board of
Alcohollc Beverage Control of the Township of North Bergen for prem-
ises et 8111 Bergenline avenue, filed with me a written objection to
“the transfer. The objection dleOOuy in effect, that it would be un-
fair to permit the holder of 2 wincry license having ths privilege of
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selling wines at retail to locate "next door" to-objectorts premises,

A hearing has been held upon said objec¢tion, At the hearing
the Hudson-Bergen County Retail Liduor Dealers- Asscciation argued:
that ‘the transfer should be denied because it would v1olwte thb
spirit of the locul Ordln&an bcretfter con51dered

The prew1s¢s to whlca ppllvant segks to transfcr was formPrly
conducted as a public’ garage, but is how vacant. The garage 1s lo-
cated about eight blocks to the south of the applicant!s present

- premises. Directly adjoining the gwragc is a super-market. Giant
Liquors, Inc.-conducts its business in a limited area located in the
front pdrt of the super-market facing on Bergenline Avenue, . There
is testimony that a fairly large percentage of the business done by
Giant Liquors, Inc.. consists of the sale of wine, The President of
Pure Wines, Inc. stated that the major part of its business consisted
of the sqlo \f wines at retail,

It should bb notod that thu only guestion that should be con-
sidered herein is the welfare of the community. No licensee has a
"right" to conduct its business in any area free of competition.
Moreover, 1t appears that this objectorts license permits it to sell
any alcoholic beverages in original’contailners for cons umptlon of f
the licensed. premises, whercas, according to the terms of the 1li-
cense held by Pure Wineg, Inc., it may sell at retail for off-.
premises consumption only wine manufactured pursuant to its license.
If there were nothing to the casé other than the objection of Giant
quuors, Iuc., the obgectlun would be dismissed without further com-
luCIl Ue : :

The added allegation that the transfer would be contrary to.
the spirit of a municipal ordinance calls for additional considera-
tion since it invelves a matter relating to the general welfare of
the communlty. The ordinance in question was adopted by the Board
of Commissioners of the Township of North Bergen on December 4, 1940,
Section 7 thereof pTQVlbe'

"No Plunury hctdll Dlutrlbutlon LlCCnueo, excepting re-
newals, shall be issuea for or transferred to any premises
within 750 feet of any other premises for which a Plenary -

“Retail Distribution License shall then be outstanding, pro-
vided, however,.that such licenses nay be transferred to any
premises located within 750 feet of the premises for which
such license was outstanding at the time of the adoptlon of
this ordinance,¥sen

Clearly, the granting of the transfer applied for would not
contravene. the express language of the ordinance which by its' terums
affects only retail licenses, and does not (anu could not) aoply to
the license held by the aopllcént nercln.

The purpose of a municipal regulation Specifying the minimum
distance betwesn licensed premises is not to protect licensees
against the competition of other licensees. The essential purpose
of such a regulatlan is tc provide a handy rule of thumb to keep
vicinities fron being»overcrowdbd with such places. (See Franklin
Stores Co. et al. v. Newark et al., Bulletin 38l, Item 7.) Any con-
sideration of the spirit of the ordinence must be in-light of its
purpose. It has not been. demonstrated, nor is there evidence, that
the granting of the transfer applied for will, in terms of the gen-
eral welfare .of the community, bring about an overcrowding of "dis-
tribution" licenses in the particular Bergénline Avenue neighborhood.
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Thus, I cannat.reascnably determine-that the tr"nsfﬁr woulu b@ con-
trury to Lne spirit of the ordlnance°,~ﬁv : : :

The determlnation as to whether tnlo llcence ghould be trans-
ferred rests within the sound discretion of the Commissioner. I
conclude from the evidence presented that the transfer of -this man-
uflacturing license, to a building apparently . suited for. such purpose,
would not “be. against public. 1nterbst merely bbcauge the sale of wine
by .the State. llC snseé might compete to-gome extent with the buslnuss
"*fof*tha-dbjecting retail licensee. I conclude further from 2 study
Jof “the récord 'in this case that the tronsfer would not be contrary
86 the spirit: of .the municipal ordinance rbaulrlng a -minimun. dlS«;‘
tgncm betwebn r»ta;l llcensod promlscs. , L .iu,

. There are also certaxn uQUltdbl prlnc1pl‘s present 1n thls
casé which tend to -confirm the result reached hcrgln,‘,Thp,obJQc—
tlons were . not filed until after the applicant herein, on December
185 1942, began to renovate the garage at considerable expense so.

' uhat it mlght comply with the Federal requirements as to a bonded
winery.: The ‘present premises at 500 - 90th Street are desired by,

the owner ithereof to be used as a defense plant, and notice tO:vacate
sald premises has been served upen Pure Wines, Inc. If the transfer
applied for is:denied, it will be necessary for the licensee  to..
suspend operation of 1ts business. Under all the circumstances, I
.conclude that the objection hercin should be dismissed. . '

-ﬁA"Acccrainoly, it .is, on this 8th day of January, 1943,

: QRDERED, that the obJoctlons ‘herein be dlsmlsqu5 and -Zhat.
-the transfer appleu for be granted if and when spplicant produces
the required copies of 1ts depral permits and otherwise completes
Cits dppllC&thn.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
- Commissioner.

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERbONS
ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 20 DnXS' SUSPENS ION '

In the Matter of Disciplinary ).
PTOCdelﬂgS agalnst ’ :

JOHN WPBEB

Route #6 near Great Weadows
‘Liverty TOWﬂbhlp

P.0. Great ieadows, N. Tus

Holder of Plenary Reteil Consump-
tion License C-4 issucd by the
Township Committee of the Town-

- ship of Liberty.

- e e e e e e e am e e mw e me e e e

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

R N N .

John Weber, Pro Se. : .

William F. Wood, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control,

BY THE, COMMISSIONER ‘

Daleﬁdunt plended not gullty to a chargé alleging'théty
"On or about M&y 2, 1941 you sold, gervgd and de'

livered and allowed, DPTMlttbQ and suffered the service and
delivery of alcoholic  beverages to Edward Courtncy and
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~William B. Crawford, - persons actually and. apparently
intoxicated, and allowed, permitted.and..suffered .the.
consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons upon
your licensed premises, in.violation of Rule 1. of State
'Regulatlons No. 20. ";.:id:' o Co

' ‘:The ev1dence hereln shows that,'on Mdy 2 ]941 at about 5 50

P. oMLy one Raymond Aber ‘met Caurtney and Cr%wford in a store which
is located about a mile from defendant's premises. ~Aber.testified.
that at that time both Courtney and Crawford were intoxicated and not
it to drive’ a truck; that he told them to go upstairs and sleep it
off, but “that they did not. r@SpOnd. Apparently Courtney and Crawford
left “thé ‘store, entéred a truck owned by one :of them, and drove.in a
direction away from Weber's tavern. I come to this conclusion be-
cause of the testimony given by George A. Tidchenor, who says that

he met the two men on the same day between 6:30-P.M. and 7:00 P.H.
at a point-about two miles from Weber'!s tavern. Tichenor testified
that both of these men were then.under the influence of liquor and
that he advised them ‘to drive to the side of the road and to sleep a
while. Testimony sShows that Courtngy and Crawford eantered defend—
ant's premises on the same evening at. qbout 7:30 P. i, -Jumes C,
“helsey, who was then in defanduntis premises, testified. that these
two men came to the bar and ordered drinks which were served to them
by Jo¢ Weber and John Weber, Jr., who are sons of the licensee. -
Kelsey further tcstifled that Courtney's head fell on the.bar after
he had been served his third, fourth or fifth drink. The licenseets
son testified that Courtney made. the startling - statement: "Let's
join the Geriman Army." The Comm1531oncr may take judicial notice
that such an outrageous remark in these times could only originate
with an enemy of this country, one out of his mind, or a drunk. None
of*the persons in the categories mentioned should be served alcoholic
beverages. The enemy should be incarcerated, the crazy . persons sent
to an asylum, and the unfortunate drunk put to bed. "It appears that,
shortly thereafter, Kelgcy and Courtney entered into a dispute con-
cerning the military forces of the United States, during the course of
which Kelsey drew a gun and shot Courtnay in the hand.

On behalf of defendant, John Weber, Jr. testn;led thut he
served one drink each to Courtnoy and Cramforu, and that neither of-
these men was drunk at 'the time he was served. Joscph Weber denied
that he had served drinks to cither of these men. Defendent appar-
ently argues thab, because the evidence further shows that Courtney,
after he had been shot, followed Kelsey to the latterts home located
some distance away, the inference must be drawn that he was -not in-
toxicated, or apparently 1ntox1catcu, at that time. I .do notvagrec
that any guch infercnce must necessarily be urawn fronm. unat testlmony.

I believe the evidence given by the dlslnterested witnessés
who were summoned by, and testificd on behalf of, the Department
rather than the testimony of the two sons of the licensee who were
employees at defendant!s tavern. Hencse, I find the deéfendant guilty
as charged, I shall suspend the llcensb for a period of twenty days.

Accoralngly, 1t 1s, on thls 8th day of January, 1943,

ORDERED, that Pl;n¢ry Retall consumptlon Llcensc C-4, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of Liberty to John Weber,
for'premises on Route #6 near Great Meadows, Liberty Township, be and
the same 1s hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00
A, Janu ry 18, 1943, and tbrm1n tlng at 3:00 A.M. February 2, 19439,

ALFRLD E DPISCOLL
Commlsslonbr.



BULLETIN 547 PAGE 7.

5.  APPELLATE DECISIONS - REEVES v.. NEWARK.
'EURLEE REEVES, . = - ) J
App,@llanta ‘ )

ys- .oy o oN-aPPEAL
g T RO CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
MUNICTPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ). - -
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY
OF NEWARK,

Reopunuent v‘)

e s e e v wm  mm amp ww e iewm  ren e ww

Kesselman &'Bérg, sqg., by uol L. Kes uelman, qu., Attorneys for
. - Appellant.
Raymona Schroeder, Esq., by Louis Al Faﬂt Esqg., uttornev for
Respondcpt. ‘

BY THE LOMNIS IONER

Appcllant appeals from respondent'!s.action whereby it sus-
pended for:a period of ten days her pl\nary retall consumptlon li-
"cenge C-7 15aucd ior fél Warrﬁn Street, Newark. .

A ROSpOHdent duly serve d upon apppllant a. copy of a charge al-
leging thet, -on September: 28, 194&, she violated Section 1 of Or-
dinance #0021 of the City of Newark. The charge, so far as is
mate rlal hereln, ulu@ recites: -

"Secflon l of auLd Ordinance re adp as follows.

"(a) No licensee or othér person shall %ell
serve, deliver or allow, permit or suffer the sale,
service or delivery of any alcoholic beverage, between
- the hours of 2:45 &.., and 7:00 4.., on weekuays, or

‘between the hours of 8145 n.m.,‘ nd noon, on Sundays. ¥

"(c) No licensee or other person shall allow,

suffer or permit any licensed premises to remain open or
allow, suffer or p»rmlt the consumption of alcoholic bev-
erages on licensed premises, betwecen the hours of 3:00
Aol., and 7:00 AJH,, on weekdays or betnbcn the hours of
$:00 A, and noon on Sunuayv.x””"

After a hearing nela upon said cnurges, re soondent entered
written Conclusions wherein it dismissed the chﬁrg» in so far as it
concerned the alleged viclation of sub-section (c) and found 1li-
censee guilty of the charge in so far as it concerned the violation
of sub-section (a) of Section 1 of said Ordinance. 'ReSpondent sus-—
.pended the license for five days on ths prasent charge, and for an
additional five days because appallantts license nud be cen pruv1—
ously guupende in another proceeding. -

The facts are not in dispute. _On September 28, 1942, at

about 4:12 A.M,, members of the .Police Department of the City of
Newark saw a number of persons in defendant's premises. - The door

- was locked. The police officers were admitted by the licensee after
they had identified themselves.,. In the llCLner premises they found
the licensee, her husband, a bartender and a clean-up man. Those
present in the licensed premises were waiting to admit a repre-
sentative of a telegraph company who had been summoned to make
repairs. The policeman said that, when they entered, they saw two
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glusses partly filled with a liquid, one -in front of the bartender .
and the other in front of the clean-up man. It has been stipulated
that the licensee herself opened a bottle of beer befure 2:45 ALl
and drank parts of it "every once in a whllo" untll 4:00 A.i.

It is doubtful whether this evidence is SUleCleﬂt to sustain
2 finding of guilt as to the alleged violation of sub-section (a).
HOWGVUT’ the evidence 1s sufficient to show that the licensee al-ﬂ
lowed, suffered or permitted the constmption of alcoholic bever rages
on li ensed premises during prohibited hours in violation of sub-
section (¢). At the hearing herein ths attorney for appellant agreed
to a request made by respondcentt!s attorney that the Conclusions be
amended to show that appellant was found guilty of sub-section (c)
rather than of sub-section (a).  In any cvent, the charge alleged a
~viclation of Section 1 of the ordinance, and on oppeal I am author-
lized to make all flndnngs, rulings, decisions and orders as may be
right and propar and. consonant with the Splrlt of the Alcoholic Bev-
erage Law. R, S, 3311-38. 'Upon the evidence I find that appellant
was gullty of violating sub-section (e¢) of Section. l of sald ordi-
Dancb, :nd hence I affirm the action of respondent.

: Iiwre is no nmerit to appellant!s contention that she is not
guilty of "allowing, suffering or permlttlng" the consumption of al-
coholic beverages on licensed premises during prohibited hours if,

as alleged, she herself consumed the alcchclic beverages. The clear
intent of the ordinance is to pvoant the consumption of alcoholic
beverages on the licensed premises dullng pronibited hourb by the -
licensee or any person. :

Accordingly, it is,,on this 8th dathf January, 1948,

ORDERED, that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dis-
missed; and it is further , s

ORDERED, that the ten-day suopen51on helbt0¢ore imposed by
respondent, and held in abeyance pending QlSpOaltlon of this appeal,
is hereby restored, to commence at 2:45 A.M. January 12, 1943, and
to terminate;at,2:45 A.l. January 22, 1943,

'ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Comm1851oner

‘6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGES.BELOW FAIR
TRADE MINIMUM - DELIBERATH VIOLATION - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS
S FOR GUILTY PLEA. - : L R :
In the Matter of leClpllnury
Proceedings agulnat

)
SAUL B. KELLER, - ). e
S R ) couomons
524 Centennial AVLHUC C : o ' o
Cranford,N. J., )

)

)

Holder of Plenary iRetail Consump-
tion License C-6, issued by the
Township Comnlttee of thu Town-
ship of Cranford.

——...—-._—_...._..__-_..—___A

Saul B. Keller, Pro Se.
Abruham llerin, Esq., Attorney for Departwent of Alcohmllc
Bevqragp Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER

The defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging thut on
November 18, 1942 he sold a quart bottle of Wilson "Thattls ALLY

A
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Whiskey below the established minimum consumer prlce, 1n'violatign
of Rule .68 of. otate Rugulatlons No. 50 ,-~~ -

~.The. plea 1nbludes an: delSSlon by the defendnnt' bartpnderg

“who sold the item ,. thiat he was aware when maklng the sale-that the:

Fair Trade price was hlghO” tn*a tnnt chﬁrged for th 1tem in ques—
tion. _ o e

¢hg Dcpartmont rocord d1 élobas'td@tvd fendant hdg'no preVl—

ous record. I.thercifore shall: suspénd’ hla license - for a périod of

fiftecen. days, with a. remission of va ‘dhys forgtnm plea, making a
“total of ten days. ' . S o T I

Accordwngly it is, on tﬂlu 8th uay of JanULrs  194$,“$

ORDFR&D, Eﬂ_t Plsnury ﬁcb 1l Coa,umptlon Liceénse “C-8, hnro—

tofore issued to Saul B.: Keller, trading as Kellerits 1aVurn, by the
Towﬂohlp Committee, of tnc Township of Cranford, for premises 524,
(Centennial Avenue, Cranford, be and the same is hufoby bubpbndbd for

& period of ten (10).days, commbﬁ01ng at 1:00 AM. on January 18,

7.

194o and termlnatlng at l 00 A.L. on anuarj 3a 19&0

ALFR““‘“' DQIbCOLL
- Commissioner,

DzéciPLINARY-onC LDINU _ SALE OF AL”‘nOLIC BEVERAGES TO %INOPS,

. IN VIOLATION OF R. S. &3:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO,
20- - SALE OF ALuOHOLIL BEVERAGES TO PERSON (QOLDIFB) ACTUALLY OR.
APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULA-

TIONS NO, .20 = LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BAL4NCE OF TERM AND IN .
ADDITION THERETO THE FIRST TWC- MONTHS OF THE 1S43-44 LICENSE YEAR.

In the Matter of leClplllury . )
Prooeudlngs against = : .

RICEARD A. CONSTANTINO - ) o
117 U.‘MlgH]SSLUpl Avenue ... : CONChUbIONS
Atlantic City, N. J., - i ). . AND ORDEF

Holder of Plenary Retail Cou%umo«)
‘tion License C-1R27 issued: by the.
‘Board' of Commissioners oi” the

City of Atlantic City.

B A S _)

ilartin Bloom, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- LlCQDSPu'
Richard C; GU“SWLller, Esq.;, Attosn,y fox- Department of Alcohclic

b“V“ragp Control.l

BY THE COMﬂIgbION v

QOfbdu nt-licensee hag pleaded guilty to charges that, on

» August 1, 194Z, he sold alccholic beverages to James C--- and Rose

G——-, mlno“b, in vicln tion of H. S, 33 :1-77 and Rule 1 of State Reg-
ulationg No. 20, end to- Perutp ROy S---, a person actually and
apparently intox1bwtud in further v107utlou of Rule 1L of State Reg-
ulations No. 20. ‘ ‘

It appgaro that, o -the day in qucstlon, Private Roy S——~,or

the United States hrmy, ‘entered the licensac pPOM‘SLu and struck up
an acquaintance with James C=—~, age 18, ROML G--—-, age 19, and
Virginia S---, age 15, who Wére saated 1n a’ booth upon tnw p1~mlues.
Several rounds of alcoholie drinks wore urdarua from and served by
the bartender. Virginia was the only one in the group who ordered
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and was served non-aléoholic beve rag>s. The bartender has admitted,
in a signed statement, that he did not question the minors as to

their ages,. stat1ng thut he was too busy and that James and Rose ap-
peared to be of age. However, I personally observed James .and Rose,
and am of the opinion that the youthfulness of their. ﬂppearances be~

" lies the bartendert!s assertion that they looked to be of age. His

hssertion, especinlly when viewed in the light of his statement that

. he was "too busy" to inquire as. to their ages, is meruly a futile at-—
tempt to justify his conduct irn making service of dlCOhollC beverages

to them. A licensce's obllgatlon to ObSQer and. obuy the law may not
bo esst aside becausc he is "too busy." :

It further appears that Private S--- had b;cn drinking prior
to entering these premises. He stated: "I was drlnxlng and was
feeling my drinks, and after the one or two that I had in this
saloon, I went to sleep because I had quite a bit to drink." His
condition was var1ously described by his minor comp@nlons as "dead

drunk" and "intoxicated" because he "lookeéd it, acted it,. :smelled of

liquor and was half asleep."  Even thu'bartundcr admitted that when
Private S--- entered the premises "he was dead drunk and I told him
to get out of the place." Apparently, however, he did not see fit
to enforce his mandate because, without further ado, he proceéded to
serve liguor at the booth while the soldier was seated there.

As to sales to minors, the usual penalty heretofore imposed
has been ten days where there were no aggravating circumstances.
Here, however, no effort was made tO questlion the minors as to their

‘ages, despite theilr apparent youth, and the only excuse offered is

that the bartender was too busy - which is no excuse at all. Hence,
on the minors charges zlone, double the usual penalty would be wall
merited. Cf. Re Cancro, Bull#th 538, Item 10,

A° to sales to intoxicated soldiers, the Commissioner has
heretofore indicated, in the case of Re Traverso, Bulletin 519, .Iteéem
12, that licensees who indulge in such | practices must expect to face
h01VJ~?istga penalties. The penalty of revocation in.,that case was
clearly warranted by the fact that the licensee, in addition to sell-
ing to intoxicated soldiers; openly flaunted his disregard for the
law by his failure to answer charges that he deliberately deceived
this Department and the local issuing authority by holding a license
as a "front" for a disqualified person. In the Traversc case, supra,
the followlng statement appeared: ' 3

"It is an unpatriotic act for a licensee or anyone
else to sell, serve or give alcoholic beverages to a man
in the uniform of hig country who i1s at the time actually
or apparently intoxicated. I can imagine few more con-
temptible or dangerous activities. Those who violate the
regulation previously cited are a menace to our national
security. -

"On one or more occasions we have stated that we
would not tolerate the sale of alcoholic beverages to men
in uniform where they were actually or apparently under the -
influence of liquor. We moant exactly what we said. The
licensee is guilty as chargec The license in this case
will therefore be revoked and tlb licensee thereby disqual-
ified from holding or recelving any other license for a
period of two years. This admittedly harsh penalty is en-
tirely warranted under the circumstances This country is
at war. It 1s the duty of licensees as well as civilians
to protect rather then to harm members of our armed forces.
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" Licensees who elther fail to recognize this duty or to
. assume the full measure of responsibility with respect
.. thereto w1ll nut be permitted to centinue in business 1n
.thlq State .
Thﬂ questlon now arises. whutner a penalty of revoca tlon
-ishould be visited upen the licensee in the ingtant case. He has no
orevious record, has frankly admitted to his emnloyce' WI'O ngaolng,
ant the evidence discloses that he did not himself D%Lthlp&Db in
these ‘violations. Were it neot for these factors, I mizght well,
under the circumstances of this case, impose the pxtrGMG nJlty of
revecation. On the othen hwnu despite. the pressnce of tb
fuctors, I camnot uvarluak in thtfﬂlnlhg the extont of penalty
to be lmpuSLu, the geriousness of the instant violations or the
flagrant disregard of tne law and regulations evinced by this 1i-
censeels employee, for wiose acts the Licéensce is strictly-account-
. able, R - o ' T .
In 1mp3 1ug a SUSO\LQIOH here I am also mindful that the li—
censed pre mises are 51Luatcu in o Sbuqhdfb rpoort vummunlty where
licensees have a propensity for clu ying for various anths of time
during the winter months., In fact, these licensed premiges are
prﬂﬂently-cloueu, and it is uoubtful that the licensee has any In=-
tention of reovpening same, except, Jurlnb the Faster season, until
Memorial Day. - : .

e purpeose of 2 suspensicn is to punish, H?nce, I shall
order tazt tnis license be suspended for the balance .of its term,
and, furthﬁr, if any license is issued to this liccensee or for
these premises for the 1943-44 fiscal year, it shall stand sus-
pended during the first two months. thereof, ‘

Aceordlnglj, it is, on this L1th cay ox Junuary, 1943,

. JRDERED that Plenary Mbt il Cun\umptlun Llcbnse C~-127, is-
sued by the Boaru of Commissioners of the Clty of Atlantic Clty to
Kichard A. Coustantino for prcmLSOb at 117 -5, Mississippi Avenue,
Atlantic City, be and the same is nereby suspended for the: balance.
of its term, CIIthch immediately; wnu it is further

OhDEhED that, if any ll”bPSL is issued to this llcensbe or
any other. person for the premisecs in question for the 1940—44 fis=
cal year, such license bhﬁll be under . SuSybnSiun until 12:01 n.M.
September 1, 19438,
anhFD e DhI;COLL ,

Commiss 1un@r.

8. MILITARY FORCES - (U. 8. NAVAL BASE; CAPE MAY) - SALES TO MINORS -
COOPERATION OF SHORE PATROLS - IDENTIFICATTON CARDS AND APPEAB—
ANCE OF- ENLISTED MEN INVOLVED AS WITNEboLS. |

Lot Us S VAVAL bASE
Naval Annex, Admiral Hotel,
Capu May, N. J,
. . January 9, 1943
From: Co, dlng Offl““r e
To: cor ulng Uffl@& zNaval.qlr Statlon, Capu May, N J.

Subgect Vlolations of Nuw Jbrscy AlbOhullC Be verage Law;‘

, 4 l. An urranvbmbnt nas beon made to assist the Ncw Jersey
Departmcnt of AlCOhOllC Beverage Control in the prosecution of li-
-censees Of establlsnment which serve dlbOhOllC beverages to en~-
llsteg men who are under a2ge. '
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2. Pursuant to such arrangement, you-are requested.to imme-
diately direct members of the shore putrol under your command to

, cooperate with the local police and-the 1nvestlpdtors of the New
Jersey Dap(xtmbnt of Alcoholic ﬂeverage Control by seizing and de-

: livering to -you the identification card of any,cnllstea man to whom
alcoholic beverages are served in licénsed establishments in viola-
tion of said law .forbidding such service to minors whenever. re%uestgd
to’ do SO by said authorities. - :

3. In all such cases, upon: Pbcelht of an ;dentlflcatlon '
card, you are authorized to cause a Certlflud photostatic copy :
: thernof to be made and furnished to the proper representative of the
‘ New Jersey Dcpartmunt of Alcoholic Beverage Control .upon rogucst
‘thﬁrefor.

<

v

e 1 P
Eee @

"4, "You are further direccted to permit any such enlisted men
' o appear for thé purpose of giving testimony in connection with the
. prosecution of licensees of such establishments whenever said De-
;partment cepsiders their appearaznce necessary provided they are fur-
"nished transportation to and from Newark, New Jersey,.by and at the
. expense of said Department. T

5. "By copy of thls letter the Commandlng Officers of all -
© othar units and activities, U, S. Naval Base, Cape May, N. J. are -
dlrgcted to comply with the provisions of para grapn 4 of this letter.

N H. B. MECLEARY

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING BOOKMAKING AND GAMBLING ON
' LICENSED PREMISES - PERMITTING LOTTERY TO BE CONDUCTED ON LI-
. CENSED PREMISES =~ 30 DAYS! uUSPEN ION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary: | )
ProceCulngs agalnst

HENRY STANCZAK
Y 47 Washingtcn Avenue
; Paterbon, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
- AND ORDER

“Holder: of Pibnary ﬁetall Consump-
:tion License C-364, issued by the

| Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
‘of the City of Paterson.

‘—_.__..__._-_.-——..—_._-.._—.—

N N P e

Nussmwn & Xaplan, Esgs., Attorneys for Defendent-Licensee.
Abrah am Merln, ESq.; Attornuy for Department of Alcoholic
¥ - Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

i The licensee has pl eaded vullty to cncrgcs alleging that on
‘Octobpi 8, 1942, and for some time prior thereto, he (1) permitted
book—makln and gambling on his licensed premises, and (2 permltted

‘a lottery to be conducted on his licensed premises.

; Invéstigators of this Department report that on October 8,
194g they .entered the defendant'ts tavern and there observed severnl
‘men seated at a table playing "rhun", =z card game commonly known as
{"rhummy " A percentage of the w1nn1ngs was deducted for the "house
and deposited in a box. :

’
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-While this game was in progress, a man entered the prem1se
and, seating himself at the bar, proceeded to check tickets in a.
"numbers" lottery in full view of the bartender. "Hé later sold a
ticket in this lottery to onec of the card pluyers and also to one of
the 1nvest1gatorb.

The'bartender, who is the licensee's brother, participated in
the card game by making occasional wagcers on which of the players:
held the hlghest spade for that particular hand. During the game
one of the-players placed a bet with the bartender on a horse race,
after meking his selection from o horse race sheet furnished to him
by the bartender. After mdklng thelr 1d<nt1ty known, the investiga-
tors made a thorough search of the premises and found a cigar box
under the bar containing a large number of horse race betting slips
and the sum of $69.48, representing a portion of. the moneys wagered
with_the bartender,: A balance shect was also found which-indicated
that the sum of &105 50 was placed with the bartender on the results
of-the races, of the day before and the sum of $oé 25 had Dbeen won by
the bettors, ' ‘

In a written statement obtained from the bartender, he admit-
ted that,for almost four months prlor to October 8, 1942, he had
~been.accepting bets on horse races ‘at the tavern and that the "num-
. bers" man had visited the tavern dally for thc purpose of selllng the
lottery tlckets.

It is "ppﬁrent that this tavern has bcgn operating as a di
orderly (ganbling) house over ar extended period of time. The
premises have :been used as a headguarters for a "numbers" writer and
also for a "bookie." This types of establishment, with its union of

o Xiquor and - comMch1allzed gombl;ms, is a thorn in the side of en-
forcement authorities whose duty it is £0 keep the sale of alcoholic
beverages within legal bounds. The adequate administration of the
Alcoholic Beverage Law alonc presents sufficient ¢ifficulties with-
out. having to be concerned with whether any infractions of the
gener ral criminal statutes are alsc being committed on licensed prem—
ises. Violations of this nature warrant such penalties as will
v1rtuﬁlly insure their elimination. - This means & substantial sus-
pen81on of thc llense,'lf not outright r@vocatlon. o

Tn ‘the 1nstant case, howevpr there are certain mitigating cir-
cumstaaccs which I shall take 1nto account in fixing the penalty.
The licensee was very coopérative in disclosing information to the
Commissionsr which led to the satisfactory teérmination of a matter,
somewubt affiliated with theser proceedings, in which the Departument
as vitally concerned. It was-only as a result of this cooperation
by the. llcenseu that the- DbportWent was enabled .to uncover a situa-
tion that was hlnderlﬂg it in the fair and impartial enforcement. of
the liguor laws. In view of this material assistance rendered to the
Department by the licensec I shall, instead of the more substantial
penalty indicated by the swrloubaoss of the violations herein in-
volved, suspend the license for = period of. thlrty days. Five days
of thls penalty will be remitted for the guLLty plea, leaV1ng a net
*~susp“n51un of twenty flve day

Accorclngly 1t 1s, on thLS 11lth aay of J quary, 19454

ORDERED," that Plendry Betall ConsumptLon License C- 564 here-~
'toforo igsued to chry Stanczak for premises 47 Washington Avenue,
Paterson, by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Paterson, bée and the same is herabj sus punded for a period of twenty-
five (25 uays, commencing at 3:00 A.M. on Januury 18, 194 and-ter—
minoting at $5:00 A.M ,on February 12, 1943.: : f

ALWBED F. DRISCOLL
Comm1551oner.



PAGE 14 | BULLETIN 547

10. APPLLLATm UbCIoIONS - RITTENGER V. BORDENTOWN AND BENSEL. -
ANNA C. RITLENGER - | )

Appellant j
ON APPEAL - o
CONCLUSIONS AND QBDEﬁff

CITY OF BORDENTOWN and: ADA
bENpEL '

Rcsponoents

— — ._.' — — - - — — - e - - ——

)

| )
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE ).

)

)

Robert Peacook Eou., Attorn for npp‘llgnt Dl

Jay. B Tomllnson, Bsq. Attorney for Respondent, Board of Com- »:
mlsSJOners of thb City of Bordentowr.

Powiell ‘& Parker, FEsas., by Robert W. trlccuolo, Esg., Attorneys for
Respondtnt-Llcen se, Ada Beasel

BY IEE COMMISSIONER;

“This is an appe 1 from the action of the respondent Board.of . .
Commissioners of the City of Bordentown in granting a plenary retall
consumption license to Ada Bensel for the current 1942-43 license .
year for pluﬂlﬁes 2t 18 Burlington Street, Bordentown, N. J.

~The appellant and resnonaent Ada Bensel ar= 51sters. Their . -
mother, Minnie W, Rittenger, who held o license for these prem1sas,,wt
died testate on August 4, 1940 survived by a son and the two . o
daughters above mentioned. ilOWLng the death of .their mother, the
appellant, as executrix of ncr mother'ts estate, applled for and ob-
tdlan .an extbn81on oi thie decedentts license

The tUlrd pdragr*ph of the last will and testament of Mlnnlp N
w. thttnger, the deceaﬁnt, reads as follows:

"Thlrd I nereby devise my property known as No. 1o
Burlington Street in the City of Bordentown to my daughter
Anna Rittenger for the term of her natural life or until she
may sell the same directing that she maintain the property

~as a home for herself and my daughter Ada Bensel and her
family 'so long as they may desirc and that thereafter the
property may bes sold by my daughter Anna Rittenger at such
price as-she shall decm for the best interest of my estate
and.the proceeds of the sale shall be equally divided be-
tween my three children Anna, Ada and Lewis and in the. event
of “the death of rany of them prior to such 'sale. then the chil-.
dren of ‘the dece osed pqrunt shwll take the pafentlb share.m

Th@ avpollant madc no @ttomp to secure a lic¢énse for the -
1941-4% llCCdub yazar‘and, ‘on July 1, 1941, ‘her sister, Mrs. Bensel,
obtained a pl enary retail conuumptlon llenS“ for the ensuing year :
for the premises in her name. - No objections appear to have been in-
terposed by the appellant to the granting of this license to her B
sister. Respundent Bensel was in possession and control of the
prhmlcos and -exercised the license privilege for the entire licénse
period ending June 30, 1942. Prior to the expiration of the latter
license, Mrs. Bensel appllba to tho respondent Board ¢of Commissioners
for the’ TLQOW&l of her licensc.. To this application a written ob- = |
jectior was interposed by the appellant.  The latter asstrts'tnut .
under tﬂb ‘terms of her mother's -will, she has legal title to Lﬂb
preuises ‘and thit the rnspondﬁnt Hau no lawful rlght to grdnt lﬂ-“
cense to the premises where the owner objects to the same.
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A local issuing authority is not the proper. forum to. try
technical title or the definitive right. to posacﬂqlon to real . and
personzl property. - The reason for this-is obvious. :In many in-

stances thd membership of locaL issuing authorities is composed of .
laynbn. These gentlemen have neither the training nor the time to
"hear and determine intricate questions 1nvolv1ng title or the right
to possession of real and personal property. OCf. Brown v. lorris

Canal and Banking Co. (E. & 4. ),27 N. J. L. 648 65~.‘ )

Unurr tna,prcbpnt Law, and phrnaps in- conLrgst to earllcr

- statutes, a plenary TGL’ll COHoUﬂptlﬂn license is granted to a pér-
son or corporatlon. The licensc is a personal privilege exercisable
only by the licensee. Any porson who exercises or attempts to ex-
ercise the rights and privileges of the license except the licensee
is gullty of a misdemcanor, R,»S. 33:1-268. The operation of the li--:
cense privilege ds, howevsar, confined to a Dartlcular prcmlge _
designated by the statute as "licensed prsuises It is clear that
no retail license may be issued to zay individuulnexce t for a spe-

cific place of busincss. : o S

In previous cases whorein the plbsont question has bfcn <
touched upon, it has been held that there is no requirement.in.the .-
Alcoholic Beverags Cont rol statute that the licensee be the owner of -
the licensed premises. Re Picrson, Bulletin 38, Item 12.  Whilc it
has becn stated tmat an applicant for o license must heve an inter-
est in the property (Precoli v. Trenton, Bulletin 28, Ttem 6; Caplan -
v.~Trc;~nton1 Bull@tin 29, Itowm 11), in corlier decisions it has been
tetermined that "any interest will sufficc." Re Pierson, supra. In
Yaculg V. JEPSEY Clty' Bulictin 144, Itvm 7, the Comm155101er stL eds

“ihile tﬁn applicant for & llcpuse must have an. 1ntere t
in the place : sought to be licensed, therQ is no. requlre—
ment as to the quantum of such ;nturost

While this latter statement of the law is prefarablc to tho earlier -
rulings, it appears to throw little light upon tihe real problem. In
Re Backer, Bulletin 449, Item 4, the Dopa wrtment?!s position was sum-
marizod as follows . . - '

"The logical conclusion is that this legal interest in the
premises whicn a licenses must have, must be 2 possessory
estate. It may be of frechold or not of frechold, -but it
must be an estate. If not of freehold, it must be a lease,
a deiise of the premises for a term such as a tenancy for
years or from month tu month, or a tenancy at will. But

it must be at least a tenancy. The licensce, during his
possession of the premises, must hold against all The world,
including the owner." (Underlining ours). .

The statute (i, S. 5511 et ssg.) does not contain any pro-
vision covering the qucstlmn of title.

Far wore important than the question of title and the inter-
est of the uppl;c(mt therein is the question of the applicant!s. au-.
thority over, and his ability to control - the premises whcereon the
license privileges are to be exercisec. Local issuing authorities
are reqguired, when passing upon applications for licenses, to give
studious consideration to the ability and the authority of the appli-
cant to control tha premises whereon the license privilege is sought
to be exercised. The rignt of & licensec to exercise the license
privilege thereon terminates colncidentn l with his loss of possession
and control over the "licensed premisese.
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Issuing authorities, in the nerformance of their uutlps, arc
not reéquired to detévmine disputes r\"ﬁectlﬂb title, possession, or
rights therein and thereto. In the exercise of, thLlr sound judgment,
they may issue a license 1in those cases where they find that the ap-.
plicant has a colorablw right to possession ﬂnd complote control of
the pronlu es. :

Th- crux of the present appedal 1s, therefore, whether
Mrs., Bensel is in possession and cont¢oi of the licensed premises
under coler of right. The responuent-llceHSOu asserts that, by vir-
tue of the will -of her wmother, she 15 Lntltl d to pOSS@bulOH and con-
trol of the premises. : , :

" The record herein discloses that the appellant turned over
the tavern and business to her sister on of about July 1, 1941, and -
that the latter has remained in possession and control of the same-
since the above date. The dpunllant declares that she turned over
possession of the premises pursuant to an agrcement which was to have
been recuced to writing and exccuued by the parties. Her position '
seems to be that her sister refuscs elther to execute an agreement or
.to surrender possession and control of the premises to. her as reques-—
ted. -Assuming the pOolthQ taken by the uppbllant to be correct,
while it may warrant her secking an ad Jualcqtlon of her rights in a
court of apnroprluto Jurlodlctlon, it did not require respondent Board
of Commissiloners either to try title to thu real estate or to de-
termine the r;gxtb of the sisters with respsct to the possession of
the premises in question. ' :

In view of the respondent Bensel's possession and control of
the premises as digclosed by the record, her colorable claim of right
thereto, and in view of the cited provision in the will itself, it
cannot be said that respondent issuing authority acted 1mpropgrly or .,
abused the discretion given it by the Alcoholic Beverage Law in issu-
ing the renewal license. The qunstiun of title and ths right to pos- °
session remain for declsion by a court of competent jurisdiction in
an appropriate proceeding. ’

The action of respondent is affirmed.
Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of January, 1943,

ORDERED, " that the appeal hersin be and the same is hereby
Gilsmissed.: ‘ ' :

L),Q ‘\Jb’( Z )p(.,Lc‘ *&(7

nis S.LUI'].Q.,I’ .

EHEGKED #Y W <

N@w Jersey Stale Lioraty



